

Case No. 24-2118

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Case No. 1:24-CV-01597-MSN-LRV

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Brendan P. Bunn
CHADWICK, WASHINGTON
MORIARTY, ELMORE & BUNN, P.C.
3201 Jermantown Road, Suite 600
Fairfax, VA 22030
Tel: (703) 352-1900
bpbunn@chadwickwashington.com

*Counsel for Appellants Canterbury
Crossing Condominium Trust,
Townhouse Green Cooperative Inc.,
Terraces on Memorial Homeowners
Association, Farrcroft Homeowners
Association, Regency at Ashburn Greenbrier
Condominium Association*

Damon W.D. Wright
Clair E. Wischusen
GORDON REES SCULLY
MANSUKHANI LLP
277 S. Washington Street, Ste. 550
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 650-7030
dwright@grsm.com
cwischusen@grsm.com

*Counsel for Appellant
Community Associations Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Plaintiffs- Appellants Did Not Demonstrate a Likelihood of Success on Their Claim That the CTA Exceeds Congress' Powers.....	4
II. The District Court Erred in Concluding That Plaintiffs- Appellants Did Not Demonstrate a Likelihood of Success on Their Fourth Amendment Claim.....	11
III. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Plaintiffs- Appellants Did Not Demonstrate Likelihood of Success on Their First Amendment Claim.	18
IV. The District Court Erred in Applying the Irreparable Harm, Public Interest, and Balance of Equities Factors.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	17
<i>Bond v. U.S.</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	9
<i>Boy Scouts of Amer. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	19
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	14
<i>California Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018).....	13, 16
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery County</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	12, 14, 17
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	2, 14, 15, 17
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	7, 10
<i>Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 408 (1984).....	13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	23

Gonzales v. Raich,
 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....5, 6

Griffin v. Wisconsin,
 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....16

Griswold v. Connecticut,
 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....19

Maryland v. Wirtz,
 392 U.S. 183 (1968).....11

McCulloch v. Maryland,
 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)8, 10

McHenry v. Texas Top Cop Shop, Inc.,
 604 U.S. ---, No. 24A653, 2025 WL 272062 (U.S. Jan. 23, 2025).....3

NAACP v. Alabama,
 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....18, 20

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....*passim*

Nat’l Small Business United v. Yellen,
 721 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 2, 2024).....9

New Jersey v. T.L.O.,
 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....17

New York v. Burger,
 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....17

O’Connor v. Ortega,
 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....17

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....20

Shelton v. Tucker,
 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....19

Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n,
 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....16, 17

Smith v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 6:24-cv-336, 2025 WL 41924 (E.D. Tex.
 Jan. 7, 2025).....2, 3

Texas Top Cop Shop, Inc. v. Garland,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 4:24-cv-478, 2024 WL 5049220 (E.D. Tex.
 Dec. 5, 2024).....2, 3, 6

U.S. v. Comstock,
 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....8

United States v. Bynum,
 604 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2010)15

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.,
 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....9

United States v. Lopez,
 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....3, 7, 10

Wickard v. Filburn,
 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....5, 6

Wooley v. Maynard,
 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....18

Constitutions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....9

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11).....5

31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(1)(D).....21

31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(2)(A).....16

31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(2)(C).....17

31 U.S.C. § 5336(c)(2)(B)12, 16

31 U.S.C. § 5336(h)21

Other Authorities

31 C.F.R § 1010.380(a)(2).....21

87 Fed. Reg. 5949812

87 Fed. Reg. 5950412
